AN ACT MAKING ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS LOCAL 

PROJECTS.  

The General Assembly of North Carolina enacts: 

Section 1.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Carolina 
Theatre in Greensboro the sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000) for fiscal year 
1983-84 for capital improvements to further implement the rehabilitation and restoration 
of the Carolina Theatre, provided the Carolina Theatre raises a like amount to match 
this grant-in-aid on a dollar-for-dollar basis.  

Sec.

[...]

County Museum the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000) for fiscal year 1983-84 to 
purchase the Civil War artifacts made available to the museum by the closing of the 
Blockade Runner Museum.  

Sec. 3.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 
Community Colleges the sum of fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000) for fiscal year 1983-
84 to purchase a van for Brunswick Technical College, to be used by Brunswick 
Technical College primarily to transport handicapped individuals.  

Sec. 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Brunswick 
County Resources Development Commission the sum of five thousand dollars ($5,000) 
for fiscal year 1983-84 to erect signs promoting Brunswick County near the county line.  

Sec. 5.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Rock House 
Preservation Commission for fiscal year 1983-84 the sum of fifteen thousand dollars 
($15,000) for the Captain John Martin Rock House, owned by the Stokes County 
Historical Society.  

Sec. 6.  The committee substitute for SB313 entitled "AN ACT MAKING 
APPROPRIATIONS FOR VARIOUS LOCAL PROJECTS" is amended as follows:  

(1) by deleting the phrase "fifty thousand dollars ($50,000)" in Section 
207 of the bill and inserting the phrase "forty thousand dollars ($40,000)" in lien 
thereof;  

(2) by deleting the phrase "twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)" in 
Section 185 of the bill and inserting the phrase "thirty-five thousand ($35,000)" in lien 
thereof; and  

(3) by deleting the phrase "twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000)" in 
Section 186 of the bill and inserting the phrase "fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000)" in 
lieu thereof.  

Sec. 7.  This act is effective upon ratification.  

In the General Assembly read three times and ratified, this the 22nd day of 
July, 1983.